## No.F.23015/1/2019-GAD GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

\*\*\*\*

Dated Aizawl, the 20th April, 2021

## NOTIFICATION

Consequent upon the notification of the Right to Information (Amendment) Act, 2019 and as approved by the Meeting of the Council of Ministers held on 29th December, 2020 and in the interest of the public, the Government of Mizoram is pleased to repeal "The State Chief Information Commissioner, Mizoram (Terms and Conditions of Service) Rules, 2012" and "The State Information Commissioner, Mizoram (Terms and Conditions of Service) Rules, 2012" with retrospective effect from 1st January, 2016.

Sd/- JC Ramthanga

Additional Chief Secretary Government of Mizoram

Memo No.F.23015/1/2019-GAD

Dated Aizawl, the 20th April, 2021

Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram
- 2. P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram
- 3. P.S. to Deputy Chief Minister Mizoram
- 4. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 5. P.S. to Speaker/Ministers/Deputy Speaker/Minister of State/Vice-Chairman, State Planning Board, Mizoram.
- 6. All Principal Secretaries/Commissioners/Secretaries/Special Secretaries, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 7. State Chief Information Commissioner/State Information Commissioner/ Deputy Secretary, Mizoram Information Commissioner
- 8. All Vice-Chairman of SEDP Boards.
- 9. All Administrative Departments, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 10. All Head of Departments, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 11. Chief Controller of Accounts, Accounts & Treasuries, Mizoram
- 12. Accountant General, Mizoram.
- 13. Controller of Printing & Stationeries, Mizoram with 6(six) spare copies for publication in Mizoram Gazette Extra Ordinary.
- 14. Web Manager, GAD
- 15. Guard file.

(ROCHUANGKIMI KHENGLAWT)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
General Administration Department